Borrower‘s note loan (2017) September 2017 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000

Syndicated credit line (“club deal”) August 2020 650,000 – 650,000 –

Various (bilateral) credit lines including accured interest

Maximum of
1 year or “until
further notice” 134,497 5,214 134,611 14,391

Total 924,497 145,214 1,199,350 429,130

Bond repayment
On April 21, 2016, GEA repaid the outstanding amount of EUR 274,739 thousand on the bond issued

on April 14, 2011.

Financial instruments
The following tables provide an overview of the composition of financial instruments as of

June 30, 2016, by class within the meaning of IFRS 7 as well as by measurement category. The tables

also include financial assets and liabilities, as well as derivatives that are included in recognized

hedging relationships but do not belong to any of the IAS 39 measurement categories.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

35GEA Q2/2016

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39

(EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount

06/30/2016 Amortized cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
recognized

in other
comprehensive

income

Measurement
in accordance

with other IFRSs
Fair value

06/30/2016

Assets

Trade receivables 1,192,434 761,984 – – 430,450 1,192,434

of which PoC receivables 430,450 – – – 430,450 430,450

Income tax receivables 29,130 – – – 29,130 29,130

Cash and cash equivalents 558,021 558,021 – – – 558,021

Other financial assets 430,221 323,021 3,227 13,560 90,413 430,221

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 2,243 – – 2,243 – 2,243

By IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 1,620,122 1,620,122 – – – 1,620,122

of which cash and cash equivalents 558,021 558,021 – – – 558,021

of which trade receivables 761,984 761,984 – – – 761,984

of which other financial assets 300,117 300,117 – – – 300,117

Available-for-sale investments 34,221 22,904 – 11,317 – 34,221

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a recognized hedging
relationship) 3,227 – 3,227 – – 3,227

Liabilities

Trade payables 556,045 556,045 – – – 556,045

Financial liabilities 196,276 145,608 10,370 6,774 33,524 199,521

of which liabilities under finance leases 33,524 – – – 33,524 33,524

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 6,774 – – 6,774 – 6,774

Income tax liabilities 31,737 – – – 31,737 31,737

Other liabilities 858,368 140,820 3,047 – 714,501 858,134

By IAS 39 measurement category

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 842,473 842,473 – – – 845,484

of which trade payables 556,045 556,045 – – – 556,045

of which bonds and other securitized liabilities 91,846 91,846 – – – 94,652

of which liabilities to banks 53,368 53,368 – – – 53,807

of which loan liabilities to unconsolidated
subsidiaries 394 394 – – – 394

of which other liabilities to affiliated companies 24,760 24,760 – – – 24,760

of which other liabilities 116,060 116,060 – – – 115,826

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a hedging relationship
and contingent consideration) 13,417 – 13,417 – – 13,417

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

36 GEA Q2/2016

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39

(EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount

12/31/2015 Amortized cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
recognized

in other
comprehensive

income

Measurement
in accordance

with other IFRSs
Fair value

12/31/2015

Assets

Trade receivables 1,118,081 781,209 – – 336,872 1,118,081

of which PoC receivables 336,872 – – – 336,872 336,872

Income tax receivables 26,082 – – – 26,082 26,082

Cash and cash equivalents 1,174,150 1,174,150 – – – 1,174,150

Other financial assets 408,743 285,362 7,576 46,311 69,494 408,743

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships – – – – – –

By IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 2,218,975 2,218,975 – – – 2,218,975

of which cash and cash equivalents 1,174,150 1,174,150 – – – 1,174,150

of which trade receivables 781,209 781,209 – – – 781,209

of which other financial assets 263,616 263,616 – – – 263,616

Available-for-sale investments 68,057 21,746 – 46,311 – 68,057

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a recognized hedging
relationship) 7,576 – 7,576 – – 7,576

Liabilities

Trade payables 610,315 610,315 – – – 610,315

Financial liabilities 477,744 429,332 12,307 2,296 33,809 485,453

of which liabilities under finance leases 33,809 – – – 33,809 33,809

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 2,296 – – 2,296 – 2,296

Income tax liabilities 40,743 – – – 40,743 40,743

Other liabilities 741,465 139,221 6,097 – 596,147 740,200

By IAS 39 measurement category

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 1,178,868 1,178,868 – – – 1,185,312

of which trade payables 610,315 610,315 – – – 610,315

of which bonds and other securitized liabilities 373,261 373,261 – – – 380,437

of which liabilities to banks 55,869 55,869 – – – 56,402

of which loan liabilities to unconsolidated
subsidiaries 202 202 – – – 202

of which other liabilities to affiliated companies 25,959 25,959 – – – 25,959

of which other liabilities 113,262 113,262 – – – 111,997

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss